## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION NO. 207 OF 2012

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover and Taylor

COMPLETING COORDINATED STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT (SEQRA) REVIEW AND ISSUING A NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE WARREN/WASHINGTON COUNTIES EMERGENCY SERVICES TRAINING CENTER

WHEREAS, Warren and Washington Counties have been working towards the implementation of a shared Emergency Services Training Center and the Counties have authorized that the site located off of Dix Avenue in the Town of Queensbury be progressed toward final site design, and

WHEREAS, it is required that the proposed project comply with the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act and the proposed project falls within the County of Warren, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Board of Supervisors by Resolution No. 277 of 2009 was established as Lead Agency, and

WHEREAS, Coordinated review for the Project has been completed, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Board of Supervisors has been presented with and has reviewed the Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) for the Project, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that after consideration and upon recommendation of Warren County Office of Emergency Services, the Warren County Board of Supervisors determines that the Project will not result in any large and important impact(s) and, therefore, is one which will not have a significant impact on the environment, therefore a negative declaration will be issued, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Chairman to execute page 1 of the EAF titled "Determination of Significance" to signify issuance of a negative declaration for SEQRA, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the negative declaration will be prepared, filed and distributed in accordance with the requirements of SEQRA.